

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

04-15-2016 DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAMION L. BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Appeal No. 2015AP002029 CR

Trial Case No. 2012CF3142 (Milwaukee Co.)

APPEALED FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE FILED
JANUARYY 2, 2015 THE HONORABLE CLARE L. FIORENZA, PRESIDING

JOHN J. GRAU
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
P. O. Box 54
414 W. Moreland Blvd. Suite 101
Waukesha, WI 53187-0054
(262) 542-9080
(262) 542-4860 (facsimile)
State Bar No. 1003927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument

**I. THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS
 SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.....1**

 A. The State failed to establish
 that consent to search was
 freely and voluntarily given..... 1

 1. Mr. Williams was in custody.....1

 2. There was no probable
 cause to arrest Williams.....3

 3. Officer Gajevic’s expressed
 intention to obtain a warrant
 unless Mr. Williams agreed
 to the search of his residence
 was coercive.....5

Conclusion.....10

Certifications

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited:</u>	PAGE
State v. Kiekhefer , 212 Wis. 2d 460, 569 N.W. 2d 316 (Ct. App. 1997)	5, 6
State v. Mitchell , 167 Wis. 2d 672, 482 N.W. 2d 364 (1992).....	3
State v. Peters , 166 Wis.2d 168, 479 N.W. 198 (Ct. App. 1991).....	4
United states v. Evans , 27 F. 3d 1219, (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
United States v. Hicks , 539 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
United States v. Johnson 427 F.3d 1053(7th Cir. 2005).....	3
In United States v. McPhearson , 469 F. 3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
 <u>United States Constitution:</u>	
Fourth Amendment.....	1
